BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

	In the Matter of Penalty Assessment Against Jorge Humberto Luna-Lopez d/b/a UR Moving Solutions in the Amount of $3,100

	DOCKET TV-091621
DECLARATION OF

SHERI HOYT



SHERI HOYT, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington, declares as follows:

1. I am over 18 years of age, a citizen of the United States, a resident of the state of Washington, and competent to be a witness.

2. I am employed by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) as a Compliance Investigator in the Compliance Investigations Section. I have been employed at the Commission for over 17 years, holding various positions. As a Compliance Investigator, my responsibilities include conducting investigations regarding the business practices of regulated utility or transportation companies. As part of those duties, I investigate household goods carriers that may be operating in violation of Commission statute, rule, or tariff.  
3. On October 26, 2009, Jorge Humberto Luna-Lopez d/b/a UR Moving Solutions (UR Moving Solutions) filed with the Commission an Application for Mitigation (Mitigation Request), in Docket TV-091621. I have read the Mitigation Request. In the Mitigation Request, UR Moving Solutions waives a hearing and asks for an administrative decision.
4. This Mitigation Request arises from a Notice of Penalties Incurred and Due for Violations of Laws and Rules issued by the Commission on October 19, 2009, in Docket TV-091621. In that Notice, the Commission issued a penalty of $3,100 for 32 violations of Washington Administrative Code 480-15-610, which requires household goods carriers include the Commission-issued permit number, name or trade name as recorded at the Commission, business address and business telephone number in any advertising for household goods moving services. In addition, carriers may not advertise services or rates and charges that conflict with the tariff.

5. Before recommending the Commission issue penalties, as part of my job, I conducted an investigation of Commission records concerning UR Moving Solutions. I documented my investigation in a report titled, “Jorge Humberto Luna-Lopez d/b/a UR Moving Solutions - Staff Investigation”
. I identified the violations in this case from fifteen advertisements placed by UR Moving Solutions.
Specific Issues Addressed by UR Moving Solutions in its Mitigation Request
UR Moving Solutions states it made correcting its advertising violations a top priority after receiving the penalty assessment order and that it would do its utmost to comply with the rules of the Commission and that it welcomes staff’s help in doing so. Further, UR Moving Solutions stated the advertisements were never meant to defraud or mislead anyone or to misrepresent its services to the public. UR Moving Solutions asks the Administrative Law Judge to forgive its errors, review its immediate corrections, and says it is thankful for any considerations given under the circumstances. 
6. In the Mitigation Request, UR Moving Solutions states it made making the necessary corrections to its advertisements a top priority.   
7. The company owner, Jorge Luna-Lopez, came to the Commission to speak with me the day after he received the penalty order in the mail. Mr. Luna-Lopez indicated to me that all Craigslist advertisements had already been corrected and the advertisement posted on backpage.com had been deleted entirely.

8. In the Mitigation Request, the company also included copies of its Craigslist advertisements with its Mitigation Request to demonstrate it had made all the changes necessary and that all required elements are now present in its advertisements. A review of the advertisement copies provided by UR Moving Solutions revealed all violations had been corrected. A review of an additional 10 advertisements posted to Craigslist between November 2, 2009, and November 5, 2009, revealed all violations have been corrected.
9. During my October 21, 2009, meeting with Mr. Luna-Lopez here at the Commission, we spoke at length about the rules and tariff requirements for household goods carriers. During the meeting I realized that, although Mr. Luna-Lopez has attended two training sessions and has been provided written technical assistance, and I believe he strives to understand the rules and tariff and follow them, he best understands the rules and tariff when explanations are provided in the form of examples or scenarios. 
10. UR Moving Solutions was penalized for five violations of WAC 480-15-610(4) as five advertisements indicated the company had no minimum hours. Tariff 15-C, Item 230, requires, for services provided at the customer’s request, a minimum of one hour, Monday through Friday, excluding state-recognized holidays, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. and a minimum of four hours on Monday through Friday, before 8:00 a.m. and after 5:00 p.m. or on a Saturday, Sunday or state-recognized holiday. At his request, I explained to Mr. Luna-Lopez when we met that he is not required to post the minimum hour charge in his advertisements, however, if he does, it must be in compliance with the tariff. Mr. Luna-Lopez and I discussed these requirements in several scenarios and I feel he now has a clear understanding of the tariff requirement and what his advertisements must contain. A review of UR Moving Solutions’ currently posted Craigslist advertisements
 revealed the company no longer has a minimum hour designation posted. 
11. UR Moving Solutions was penalized for eleven violations of WAC 480-15-610(1) for failing to include its company name, for fifteen violations of WAC 480-15-610(1) for  failing to include its business address, and one violation of WAC 480-15-610(1) for failing to include its Commission-issued permit number in the advertisements that were the basis for the penalty assessment.  My review of the advertisements currently posted to Craigslist as of the date of this declaration revealed that the company’s name, business address and permit number are all present.
Staff Recommendation
12. Staff believes that UR Moving Solutions took steps to immediately correct the violations once it received the penalty assessment. Although the company had previously received training and technical assistance in the form of a compliance letter, staff believes that the errors were inadvertent and that the company, as it has stated, did not intend the advertisements to defraud or mislead anyone or to misrepresent its services to the public. Staff believes that this carrier perhaps needed technical assistance in a more specialized manner, such as has been provided in examples and scenarios at the company’s request.

13. Staff believes that a penalty assessment is used as a tool to enforce future compliance. As the company has now complied and staff believes it will continue to do so going forward, staff recommends that the company be given substantial mitigation of the penalty assessment. Staff recommends that the company pay $100 per each required element that was omitted from the advertisements, for a total of $400, as follows:, $100 for the lack of its company name appearing in the advertisements, $100 for the lack of its business address appearing in the advertisements, $100 for the lack of its Commission-issued permit number appearing in the advertisements and $100 for the misrepresentation on minimum hours to be charged. 

14. If the Commission does not accept Staff’s recommendation to mitigate the penalty as detailed above, Staff,, in the alternative, is not opposed to UR Moving Solutions being allowed to make equal monthly payments for a period of one year for the penalty assessment amount.
DATED this 
day of November 2009 at Olympia, Washington.

_____________________________
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�In preparing its Response to the Company’s Application Mitigation, Staff discovered a mathematical discrepancy.  The Penalty Assessment, and Staff’s investigation report, detail 32 violations of WAC 480-15-610.  However, the investigation report incorrectly calculates that the detailed violations total 31.  Based on that incorrect figure, Staff recommended a $3,100 penalty ($100 per violation), and the Commission subsequently issued a $3,100 penalty assessment.  Because of its error and the timing of its discovery, Staff does not seek to amend its investigation report recommendation, or the subsequent penalty assessment. 


� A true and accurate copy of the investigation report is attached to this declaration as Appendix A.  


� See Appendix B for copies of Craigslist advertisements posted November 2, 2009, through November 5, 2009.
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